
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

24 April 2012 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Jeffrey Brace (Chairman) 
Dennis Bull 
Peter Gardner 
Garry Pain 
 
 

John Mylod (Vice-Chair) 
Barbara Matthews 
David Durant 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Wendy Gough 01708 432441 

wendy.gough@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 24 April 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) – received. 

 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

31 January 2012  and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 AGEING WELL REPORT (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 Following the recent Ageing Well event considering priorities for older people in the 

borough, the attached report details some themes arising from the event that could be 
used as components of the overview and scrutiny committee’s work programme for 
the next municipal year. 
 
 
 

6 REVIEW OF WASTE MANAGEMENT - BIFFA, ELWA, SHANKS (Pages 15 - 28) 
 
 The Committee will receive a presentation from the Head of Streetcare on the Waste 

Management Partnerships. 
 
 

7 MONITORING OF HIGHWAY REPAIRS  
 
 The Committee will receive an update on the monitoring of highway repairs in the 

Borough. 
 
 

8 COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 29 - 34) 
 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 24 April 2012 

 
 

 

 The Committee will receive a report on work carried out in the last municipal year. 
 
The Committee are asked to agree the content and authorise the Chairman to sign off 
the final version. 
 
 

9 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 35 - 52) 
 
 The Committee will be updated on the latest Service Performance Information. 

 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other items in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

11 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee’s terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting.  
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 
 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration and 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
��������	
�����������	
��
��

�����	������	��������������������	��������
�����
������������������������
� �!��"��#�$% $�&'(�%��)�*(+,�-�.�

�
�
/�010�23�
�
����������	
���

	����	���������	���������������������������	��������
�������
��		������������������	�������������
���	 �	����!!��"
�������	���	��#�$����
���
�����������
���!�	���	���	��
�

�
%����&��
�
�	�� 
�����"�	��	����'���
	������������	���'�����	��!�����������	�
��!�	���	���	��������������	���	 �	����!!��"
�
�
�
()� ���������

�
$�������!�
��
� !������!��&
��
� !��������!!�����������*�+�'�� �	�,-((�
���� .� ����� �	� ,-((� �
������� ���!��&�� "�	�� �&	���� ���� 
�&����  �� !���
����	���/�
�
�

,-� 4���
�����	���	���
�������/	�����
��5������6������������
�
$��������!!���	����'����� 	��
��&���!����� !���$	��
��	!���������$	��#��&�
0�
!���
	��� !�������!�1�&����	� 
	������!	�������!/� �$��������!!���"�
�
��
�	����!��!�!���$	��
��	!�0��!�������� �������	�!��&��� ���#� �2�!	
[...]
 
and voluntary 
sector 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Work of the Hospice 
• Low level of crime 
• Reablement service is very good 
• Providing improvement in the home 
• Involvement of Older People (over 50s 
forum) 

 

• Quality of Home Care variable 
• Home care – plenty of it 
• Crimes get missed because of lack of 
resources 

• Lack of neighbourliness (public awareness) 
• Emphasis of Safeguarding 
• Lots of work goes unseen in the voluntary 
sector 

• Churches/ religious groups not being 
included in some events 

• Domiciliary care – 
quality issues 

• Safeguarding work 
• Hard to reach groups 

Organisation 
and agency 
 
 
 
 
 

• Voluntary sector provides excellent 
service 

• People’s Housing Choices are 
respected 

 

• Unrecorded crime 
• Lack of referrals to Hospice from GP’s (no 
consistency) 

• Are there enough people to help the elderly 
stay at home. 

• Churches to be involved in all aspects of 
work 

• Need to consult with voluntary/ community 
sector when designing new services 
(LA/NHS) 

• Unaware of CQC legal powers 

• Role of GPs 
• Role of churches & 
community groups 

 

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Environment Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee

Review of Waste Management 

Partnership - Biffa, ELWA, 

Shanks

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 15



Our Partners

Biffa – Our Waste collection contractor

The East London Waste Authority (ELWA)

Shanks East London  - ELWA’s waste 
disposal contractor

P
age 16



Biffa Waste Services Ltd

• Household waste (black 
sacks)

• Kerbside recycling (orange 
sacks)

• Garden waste (green bins 
& sacks)

• Trade

• Clinical

• Bulky

P
age 17



East London Waste Authority

•Established as a Statutory Waste Disposal Authority in 1986

•Manages approx 500,000 tonnes of waste per year from LBH, 
LBBD, LBR, LBN

•In 2002 ELWA awarded a 25 year PFI contract to Shanks. This 
Integrated Waste Management Strategy (IWMS) sets out 
measures to improve recycling and composting rates and to 
divert waste from landfill

•Cllr Kelly is ELWA Chairman and Cllr Tebbutt is an LBH Member 
of ELWA

P
age 18



Shanks East London

•Awarded ELWA contract in 2002 for 25 years

•£100m invested in sustainable waste management facilities and 

technology for the ELWA region

•BioMRF’s at Frog Island and Jenkins Lane, improvements to all 

Reuse and Recycling Centres (RRCs)

•Education and community campaigns and a visitors centre to 

promote waste minimisation recycling and recovery

P
age 19



Havering’s Municipal Solid Waste 

Management Strategy

•In April 2006 Cabinet agreed Havering’s waste strategy. This links with 
ELWA’s headline strategy and operates until 2020.

•Key Havering and ELWA Strategy targets  :

• Give a priority to achieving statutory recycling and composting 
standards; 27% by 2007/08.

•Recycle or compost jointly 25% of waste in the period 2005/6 – 2009/10, 
30% in the period 2010/11 – 2014/15 and 33% from 2015/16 (ELWA 
regional target)

•Work with ELWA to divert from landfill 40% of waste in the period 2007/8 
– 2009/10, 45% in the period 2010/11 to 2014/15 and 67% thereafter.

P
age 20



Achievements

•Recycling and Composting more than 35% of our 

waste

•Reduced household waste by 11,000 tonnes since 

2006/07

•ELWA  diverted 52.3% of municipal waste from 

landfill in 2010/11

P
age 21



How have we increased recycling?

•Introduced wheeled bin garden waste collection and 
composting service (18,000 + customers)

•Separated orange and black sack collections

•Improvements at RRC

•Introduced more bring banks

•Several communications campaigns, funded through 
WRAP, including encouraging orange sack recycling, 
bring bank usage and recycling in flats

•LW&RB infrastructure funding for flats recycling

•BioMRF recycling

P
age 22



How have we reduced waste?

Waste minimisation campaigns:

•Love Food Hate Waste

•Roadshows

•Leaflets

•Publications

•Home composting

Proactive enforcement – preventing trade waste being disposed of in 
household waste stream

Controls at  RRC restricting:
•Controlled Waste (“builders waste”)

•Non-ELWA residents

Packaging regulations and other Central Govmt policies to reduce waste at 
source

More recently, the recession

P
age 23



How has ELWA diverted 52.3% of municipal waste 

from landfill in 2010/11?

•Increased recycling

•Diversion of Solid Recovered Fuel from the bioMRFs

•Diversion of “fines” from the bioMRFs

•Less waste to manage as waste reduction campaigns 

begin to take effect

P
age 24



Future Challenges - New Legislation, Strategies, 

Targets and Pressures

Revised Waste Framework Directive (rWFD)

•Increased focus on reuse and recycling.

•Increased focus on quality of  recycled materials (compost)

Mayors Municipal Waste Management Strategy 2011 

•Achieve zero municipal waste direct to landfill by 2025 

•Reduce the amount of household waste produced from 970kg to 790kg 
per household in 2031 

•Increase London’s capacity to reuse or repair from 6,000 tonnes/year to 
30,000 by 2031 

•Recycle or compost at least 60% by 2031 

•Cut greenhouse emissions by one million tonnes by 2031 

•Generate as much energy as possible from organic and non-recyclable 
waste

P
age 25



Future Challenges - New Legislation, 

Strategies, Targets and Pressures (cont)

Waste Strategy for England 2007

•Focus on waste prevention and reuse

•Diversion from landfill

•Increased recycling and recovery of energy

•To recycle or compost at least 40% of household waste by 2010, 
45% by 2015, and 50% by 2020

Cost

•Disposing of household waste will cost Havering just under £11 
million in 2012/13

P
age 26



The Future

•Increased focus on waste prevention, 

increased recycling and diversion from landfill to 

achieve targets but also reduce costs

•Review our Waste Strategy & how we work 

with our partners to take account of proposed 

legislation and new targets and Strategies

P
age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Environment Ove
[...]
Trading Standards Fair Trading Divisional Manager on the Buy with 
Confidence Approved Trader Scheme.  The Committee was given examples 
of rogue trading and it was explained that in response to concern highlighted 
in the media, a partnership of Local Authority Trading Standards Services had 
taken a ground-breaking step by putting together the Buy with Confidence 
Scheme. 

 
2.2 The Scheme provided consumers with a list of local business which had given 

their commitment to trading fairly.  Every business listed had undergone a 
series of detailed checks before being approved as a member of the scheme.  
The Committee was informed that the following checks were carried out: 

 

• Experian check 

• Companies House check 

• CRB check (if the work included entering people’s home) 

• Insurance check 

• Full audit of contracts and advice given to improve standards if 
necessary. 

 
3. THE COUNCIL’S FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
3.1 In July 2011, the Committee met jointly with the other Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees in order to scrutinise aspects of the Council’s Financial Strategy 
for the coming year.  The meetings, chaired by the Chairman of Children and 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee, scrutinised several issues of 
relevance to this Committee.  Services valued most by residents would be 
protected, and in particular there would be no change to refuse collection. 

Page 30



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 24 April 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
4. MONITOR OF SCHOOLS UNDER THE CARBON REDUCTION 

COMMITMENT 
 
4.1 At its meeting in September 2011, the Committee received an update on the 

position of the monitoring of schools as part of the Carbon Reduction 
Commitment (CRC).  The Committee was informed that all state-funded 
schools (including academies) within Great Britain participated within the 
CRC Scheme under the umbrella of their local authority.  In doing so, it was 
the carbon footprint of the local authority that was legally and financially 
responsible for participation in the CRC Scheme that was considered, rather 
than that of the individual schools. 

 
4.2 The Committee was informed that the Department of Energy and Climate 

Change had published a discussion paper on Academies’ participation in the 
CRC.  The paper addressed how academies could be dealt with under the 
CRC scheme and laid out four possible options: 

 

• Option 1: Retain the status quo.  This option noted that the 
Department for Education (DfE) was consulting on school funding 
reforms that may allow the cost of CRC allowances to be retained 
centrally before calculating budgets for both maintained schools and 
Academies. 

 

• Option 2 and 3: Proposed the individual qualification and participation 
of schools (option 2 for all schools, option 3 for Academies only) 

 

• Option 4: Proposed the optional disaggregation of Academies, who 
would qualify with their LA but participate individually. 

 
4.3 The Committee’s view was that the CRC allowance costs should be passed 

directly to the schools, so that they are accountable for the energy they use.  
This would be an incentive for schools to reduce their energy consumption. 

 
5. SCORES ON THE DOORS 
 
5.1 At its September meeting, the Committee received a presentation on the 

“Scores on the Doors” scheme.  Scores on the Doors is a Food Hygiene 
rating scheme.  It provided details of inspections carried out of all food 
premises, including restaurants and manufacturers of food.  It was 
emphasised that Scores on the Doors was not an award scheme; it offered 
consumers guidance and transparency about the hygiene of food premises. 

 
5.2 The Committee was informed that a scoring system had been used for over 

20 years, and that all high risk premises are inspected, unannounced within a 
6 month period.  Premises such as hospitals that provided food to vulnerable 
people or nurseries that catered for very young children, were inspected more 
frequently based upon the risk to the public. 

 

Page 31



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 24 April 2012 

 
 
 

 

5.3 Members noted that all scores were included on the national website, and 
once business had been inspected and the scores established, the business 
is informed and a sticker showing how many stars they have are sent to them 
to display.  An average score was two stars out of five. 

 
6. OLYMPIC ENFORCEMENT 2012 
 
6.1 In November 2011, the Committee received a presentation on the Olympic 

Branding Enforcement.  The Committee was informed how the Games would 
be protected through education of traders and businesses and through 
intelligence gathering.  Enforcement would include the sale of fake tickets, 
counterfeit merchandise and any other scams associated with the Olympics. 

 
6.2 Members noted that Trading Standards nationally were working in partnership 

with the London 2012 Intellectual Property Crime Unit, the Metropolitan 
Police, Customs and Excise, Sponsors, Stakeholders and Industry Groups.  
New laws were in place specifically for the Olympics and these included: 

 

• The Olympic Symbol Protection Act 1995. 

• The London Olympic Games and Paralympic Games Act 2006. 

• Advertising and Street Trading Regulations Framework in the vicinity of 
Olympic events. 

• An exclusion zone around the venues in the UK. 

• Measures to prevent ambush marketing. 
 
6.3 The Committee was informed that the protection was important as the 

Government predicted that £2 billion of Olympic merchandise would be sold; 
of this, the Government would receive 20% of the revenue. The revenue 
would be used as a legacy for the Games, and without it taxpayers would pay 
for any loss.  Members raised concerns about this and agreed that the 
protection was important. 

 
7. TRANSPORT VEHICLE TRACKING SYSTEM 
 
7.1 At its meeting in January 2012 the Committee received a briefing on the 

Transport Vehicle Tracking System.  The Committee was informed that the 
Transport Board had looked at four different systems, and following testing 
had agreed on a replacement system called BATRAK.  This was an update of 
the previous KL2 system and was a GPS “live” web based training system.  
The system was easy to use across all the fleet and gave details of drive 
analysis, including excessive braking, steering, throttle use and idle time. 

 
8. ALTERNATIVE VEHICLES 
 
8.1 At its January 2012 meeting, the Committee received a briefing on the 

different Alternative Vehicles that were available and how electric and diesel 
vehicles differed.  The Transport Service had tested a comparable electric 
vehicle against a standard diesel vehicle.  The Committee was informed that 

Page 32



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 24 April 2012 

 
 
 

 

during testing, the electric vehicle, which the manufacturer had quoted had an 
operational range of 80 miles, was only able to complete less than 50% of the 
distance of a standard route of 40 miles. 

 
 
9. OTHER ISSUES CONSIDERED 
 
9.1 Solar Panels – At its meeting in November 2011 the Committee received a 

presentation on the solar panels which were installed in the roof of the Town 
Hall.  These ran on a Feed-In Tariff; however the generation tariffs changed 
as of December 2011 and multi installations would be counted as one roof, 
therefore reducing the Feed-In Tariff by approximately 10%. 

 
9.2 Noise Service Review Trial – At its January 2012 meeting, the Committee 

received an update on the Noise Service Review.  The Committee was 
informed that the new provision was a witnessing service provided by 
arrangement, for cases where noise diary sheets had been returned; a 
questionnaire had been completed showing the action taken by the 
complainant to deal with the problem, and the indication that a noise nuisance 
was likely. 

 
9.3 Performance Information – At all of its meetings, the Committee received 

updates on Performance Information about the service.  This included details 
on
[...]
d No. Achieved

90%
87%

90%

93%

97%

96%

97%

97%

94%

98%

96%
94%

Page 15 out of 17

P
age 49



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee Performance Report

Target is 95% 

137

107

78

91
102

78 79
68

52

69

84
89

98

74

50

86
94

75 77

64

43

63

82 86

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Apr-11 May-11 Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11 Oct-11 Nov-11 Dec-11 Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12

N
o
. 
o
f 
S
e
rv
ic
e
 R
e
q
u
e
s
ts

Month

Requests for Noise Service April 2011 - March 2012

No. of Service Requests for Noise Rec'd No. Achieved

72%

69%

64%

95%

92%

95% 97%

96%

87%

91%

98%
97%

Page 16 out of 17

P
age 50



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee Performance Report

100% Target 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

N
o
. 
o
f 
In
s
p
e
c
ti
o
n
s

Months 

High Risk Food Inspections April 2011 - March 2012

No. of Inspections Due No. of Inspections Completed

Page 17 out of 17

P
age 51



P
age 52

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 AGEING WELL REPORT
	Ageing well report appendix

	6 REVIEW OF WASTE MANAGEMENT - BIFFA, ELWA, SHANKS
	8 COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT
	9 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
24 April 2012 (7.30  - 9.20 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Jeffrey Brace (Chairman), John Mylod (Vice-Chair), Dennis Bull, 
Peter Gardner, Barbara Matthews and Garry Pain 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Durant 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
25 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 January 2012 were 
agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

26 AGEING WELL REPORT  
 
Committee Administration officers presented a report detailing the outcomes 
of the Ageing Well event held earlier in the year. This had been an event 
organised, with support from the Centre for Public Scrutiny, for stakeholders 
to consider issues impacting on the older population in Havering. Members 
were invited to review the issues and themes raised during the event and to 
consider which of these could be included within the Committee's work 
programme for the coming year.  
 
The areas that the Committee agreed would be good to scrutinise were: 
 

 Slips, Trips and Falls attributed to highways 

 Transport (access to Queens and St Francis Hospice) 

 Bus Provisions 

 Subway Access to Romford Market 

 Roadways into the Parks – jointly with Towns and Communities 
OSC. 

 Blue Badge Scheme (assessment) 
 
Members stated that the appendix was very good and should be used as a 
rolling update, they also agreed that it would be useful to find out what areas 
other OSCs are looking at, to identity any joint working. 
 
A number of issues were raised about complaints from residents which the 
Head of Streetcare agreed to look at. 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 24 April 2012 

 

 

 

 
 

27 REVIEW OF WASTE MANAGEMENT - BIFFA, ELWA, SHANKS  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Waste Management 
Partnerships within Havering.  These included Biffa the waste collection 
contractor, East London Waste Authority (ELWA) - the disposal company 
and Shanks East London - the disposal contractor. 
 
Officers explained that Biffa provided the following services: 
 

 Household waste (black sacks) 

 Kerbside recycling (orange sacks) 

 Garden waste (green bins and sacks) 

 Trade Waste 

 Clinical Waste 

 Bulky Waste 
 
 
The Committee were informed that ELWA had been established as a 
Statutory Waste Disposal Authority in 1986 and they managed 
approximately 500,000 tonnes of waste per year from the four London 
Boroughs in East London (Havering, Barking and Dagenham, Redbridge 
and Newham).  In 2002 ELWA awarded a 25 year PFI contract to Shanks.  
The Integrated Waste Management Strategy set out measures to improve 
recycling and composting rates and to divert waste from landfill. This was 
the main goal for Havering. 
 
Officers explained that in 2006 Cabinet agreed Havering’s Waste Strategy, 
This linked with ELWA’s headline strategy which would be in operation until 
2020.  The key targets in both strategies included: 
 

 Giving priority to achieving statutory recycling and composting 
standards; 27% by 2007/08 

 

 Recycling or composting jointly 25% of waste in the period 2005/6 – 
2009/10, 30% in the period 2010/11 – 2014/15 and 33% from 
2015/16 onwards. 

 

 Working with ELWA to divert from landfill 40% of waste in the period 
2007/08 – 2009/10, 45% in the period 2010/11 to 2014/15 and 67% 
thereafter. 

 
The actual achievements of these targets included: 
 

 35% of waste was recycled or composted. 

 Reduction of household waste by 11,000 tonnes since 2006/07. 

 ELWA diverted 52.3% of municipal waste from landfill in 2010/11. 
 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 24 April 2012 

 

 

 

The Committee noted that the achievements exceeded the targets within 
the strategies and that Havering’s figures were the highest of the four ELWA 
boroughs.  Officers explained how recycling had been increased through the 
introduction a wheeled bin garden waster collection and composting service, 
the separation of orange and black sack collections, improvements at 
Recycling and Reuse Centres (RRCs) together with other initiatives.  
Members agreed that the Orange bag scheme was simple for householders 
to use, as all recycling materials went into one receptacle, and they were 
easier to store than large bins.  Members asked about the take up of the 
Green Bins.  Officers responded that the charge for the bins covered the 
running of the services and any promotions. They currently had 18,000 
customers and were still growing by 1,000 a year, this would equate to 
approximately a fifth of the borough. 
 
Waste minimisation campaigns had also been run to reduce the amount of 
waste produced, in the form of Love Food Hate Waste workshops, 
roadshows, leaflets, publications and Home Composting.  Members asked if 
there were Water Butts available through any of the schemes, given the 
recent hosepipe ban, and if provisions had been made for temporary 
recycling schemes to be installed at the caravan and camping sites during 
the Olympics.  Officers would update the Committee at the next meeting on 
both issues. 
 
The Committee were informed that the controls at the RRCs restricted 
controlled waste (builder’s rubble) and use by non-ELWA residents, as a 
result use of the Jenkins Lane RRC had dropped by 30% once the controls 
had been introduced. 
 
Future challenges were explained to the Committee. This would include new 
legislation, new strategies, targets and pressures.  These would take the 
form of the revised Waste Framework Directive which had an increased 
focus on reuse and recycling and on the quality of recycled materials 
(compost).  It was hoped that the new Anaerobic Digestion plant would 
contribute to this at the Shanks site in Frog Island. The Mayors Municipal 
Waste Strategy 2011, included the following targets and pressures: 
 

 Achieve zero municipal waste direct to landfill by 2025 

 Increase London’s capacity to reuse or repair from 6,000 tonnes/year 
to 30,000 by 2031 

 Recycle or compost at least 60% by 2031 

 Cut greenhouse emissions by one million tonnes by 2031 

 Generate as much energy as possible from organic and non-
recyclable waste 

 
The Waste Strategy for England 2007 also had a number of targets and 
pressures, which would have to be taken into consideration.  The total cost 
of disposing of household waste will cost Havering just under £11 million in 
2012/13. 
 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 24 April 2012 

 

 

 

As a result it would be necessary to review the Havering Waste Strategy 
and how Havering works with its partners to take account of proposed 
legislation, targets and strategies.  The Committee requested that a draft be 
brought to a future meeting. 
 
 

28 MONITORING OF HIGHWAY REPAIRS  
 
The Committee received a briefing note on the inspections undertaken to 
monitor the public highway.  These were: 
 
Planned and ad hoc routine safety highway inspections – There were two 
categories of safety inspection, proactive and reactive.  The majority of 
safety inspections were proactive and undertaken in a planned way during 
daylight hours.  Inspections were carried out between two and twelve times 
a year, depending on the footway or carriageway being inspected. i.e. Town 
centre footways, with a large footfall were inspected monthly, whereas 
smaller residential street with a lower footfall were inspected six monthly. 
 
The reactive inspections were caused by a report of defect from members of 
the public, Councillors, Council Officers and the Police. A member asked 
how long after an inspection would a footpath be repaired. The officer stated 
that for an emergency repair, the time was 24 working hours, if not the 
standard policy was 28 days. He added that this sometimes slips, especially 
during the winter as there are often more repairs needed i.e. potholes. 
 
 
Planned and ad hoc highway tree inspections – There were some 20,000 
trees on the public highway which were the responsibility of the Council.  
This together with some 40,000-50,000 trees within parks, made a very 
large work programme of maintenance. Inspections are carried out in 
accordance to the individual tree species requirements.  Larger trees were 
inspected and pruned every three years, smaller species of tree were 
inspected and pruned every five years. There were also ad hoc works as a 
result of storm damage; vehicle damage and disease which may have 
include specific species related diseases. 
 
Constant monitoring and inspections are carried out throughout the year as 
officers travel to and from their scheduled inspection areas.  All inspections 
are carried out by a qualified tree officer. There were three Aboricultural 
Officers and one Tree Preservation Officer.  During inspections information 
such as species, size, condition and appropriate works that are required are 
programmed into the tree database and passed to the corporate contractor 
for completion. 
 
New Roads and Street Works Assessment (NRSWA) Inspections – All utility 
works undertaken within Havering were co-ordinated and checked upon by 
the Councils NRSWA team.  The only exception to this was due to 
emergency work, where only two hours notice is necessary.  If work is 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 24 April 2012 

 

 

 

scheduled, then the Council can say no to the utility company if they decide 
to. 
 
Every opening made by the utility is recorded on the database, and once the 
work is completed and the highway has been reinstated, an onsite 
inspection is undertaken to ensure that the work carried out is to the 
necessary standard.  These checks ensure that the structural integrity of the 
public highway has not been compromised by the excavations that have 
taken place. 
 
Member raised concerns about the pavements in Hornchurch Town Centre 
as they needed levelling out.  The officer present agreed to pass this to 
Regeneration, who was responsible for the current improvements. 
 
Street Lighting Inspections 
 
The Committee was informed that planned night scouting was carried out 
every four weeks to check the street lighting.  The Councils Maintenance 
Lighting Contractor carried out planned electrical and structural testing 
inspections and all results were reported back to the Street Lighting team for 
action.  There was a six year planned structural test programme in place. 
 
The Committee was informed that there were 20,000 lamp columns in the 
borough.  The Council were in the process of removing the 500 cast iron 
columns and the 2000 concrete columns and replacing these with new 
columns.  There was also a new painting scheme of columns in process. 
 
Officers added that if a lamp column is damage as the result of an accident, 
the Council would make it safe and install a new column, however they have 
to inform the utility company to install the electricity, which can take up to 3 
months.  Officers stated that they want to have an agreement whereby 
columns are reconnected within 28 days. 
 
Condition surveys 
 
The Committee was advised that condition inspections are made every year 
of all the footways and carriageways that had been put forward for 
resurfacing.  A clear picture of the areas that are in most need of renewal is 
established and the resurfacing programme can be finalised.  All work that 
is carried out is inspected by an Area Liaison Officer or Engineer.  The local 
DSO carried out the works.  The Committee were also informed of a 
specialist scanner survey which is undertaken for A, B and C Class roads 
annually, this shows any defects that are below the surface. 
 
Inspections of Structures 
 
Highway structure (bridges, culverts, retaining walls and subways) was 
subject to a rolling programme of inspections every 2 years.  When a 
structure is found to be deficient in its load capacity, it is then subject to 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 24 April 2012 

 

 

 

interim measures which can include temporary works, weight limits and 
more regular monitoring. 
 
 

29 COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report on the work that had been carried out over 
the last municipal year.  The items discussed at this meeting would be 
included in the final report before it was signed off by the Chairman. 
 
The Committee agreed the contents and authorised the Chairman to sign off 
the final version. 
 
 

30 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
The Committee received details of the service performance indicators within 
its remit. The indicators were noted. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


